

No. 15-1160(L) & 15-1199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS WALTER BOND, SR.; MICHAEL P. STEIGMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
and

ROBERT J. ENGLAND; LEWIS F. FOSTER; DOUGLAS W. CRAIG,
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.; MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
STOCK AND CASH INCENTIVE PLAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland (Greenbelt), Case No. 8:10-cv-01256-RWT

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

DAVID ELLIS
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.,
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5688

(Caption for No. 15-1199)

DENNIS WALTER BOND, SR.; MICHAEL P. STEIGMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

ROBERT J. ENGLAND; LEWIS F. FOSTER; DOUGLAS W. CRAIG,
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.;;
MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC. STOCK AND CASH INCENTIVE
PLAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. Legal Background 2

 B. Factual Background..... 6

 C. Procedural History 9

 D. Most Recent Direct Court Decision 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

TOP HAT PLANS MAY ONLY COVER MANAGERS
OR HIGHLY COMPENSATED EMPLOYEES 16

 A. Application of the traditional tools of statutory construction
 indicates that top hat plans may only include management
 and highly compensated employees 17

 B. The Department of Labor has long and consistently read the
 the statute to exempt plans that contain only management and
 highly compensated employees and this interpretation is
 entitled to deference 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....2, 3

Alexander v. Brigham and Women's Physician's Org., Inc., 513 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008)24

Barrowclough v. Kidder, Peabody, Inc., 752 F.2d 923 (3rd Cir.1985).....16

Belka v. Rowe Furniture Corp., 571 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Md. 1983)13

Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC, 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

Bond v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 296 F.R.D. 403 (D. Md. 2014).....11

Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc., 38 F. Supp. 2d 468 (N.D. Tex. 1999), aff'd, 252 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2001).....23

Darden v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 796 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1986) 13, 21, 23, 24

Deal v. Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter Co. L.P.A., 551 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 2008)16

Demery v. Extebank Deferred Comp. Plan (B), 216 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000). 15, 23

England v. Marriott Int'l, Inc., 764 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2011).....10

Gallione v. Flaherty, 70 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1995)3

Garratt v. Knowles, 245 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2001).....18

Guiragoss v. Khoury, 444 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... 16, 20

In re New Valley Corp., 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc., 70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995)23

Kross v. Western Elec. Co., Inc., 701 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 16, 20

Monahan v. County of Chesterfield, Va., 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996).....22

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp., 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....2

<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	1, 2
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<u>Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</u> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir.1989)	16
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 471 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>United States v. Silk</u> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	21

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq:

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <u>et seq.</u>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	2, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1051	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1081(a)(3)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(1)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	11, 24
26 U.S.C. § 415.....	18

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)	13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §2520.104-24.....	3
-----------------------------	---

40 Fed. Reg. 34530 (Aug. 15, 1975).....22

Miscellaneous

DOL Advisory Opinion 92-13A (May 19, 1992) 5, 6, 22

DOL Advisory Opinion 90-14A, 1990 WL 123933 (May 8, 1990)... 4, 5, 21, 22, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)19

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)19

Letter From Department of Labor to Internal Revenue Service, dated Dec. 13,
1985, reprinted in 13 BNA Pension Reporter 7024, 21

William Shakespeare, Hamlet.....17

Merriam-Webster, <http://www.merriam-webster.com>19
